represented governments are of a human origin rather than spirit entities. The number 666 is said
to identify "gross shortcoming and failure in the eyes of Jehovah", in contrast to the number 7,
which is seen as symbolizing perfection.[74]

The  fear  of  666  (six  hundred  sixty-six)  as  the  number  of  the  beast  is  called
hexakosioihexekontahexaphobia.[75][76]  Variant  phobias  are  called
hexakosioihekkaidekaphobia, which is the fear of 616 (six hundred sixteen), and hexaphobia,
which is the fear of 6 (six). Known cases of these fears include:

▪ In 1989, Nancy and Ronald Reagan, when moving to their home in the Bel-Air section of Los
Angeles after the 1988 election, had its address—666 St. Cloud Road—changed to 668 St.